

Ganesh Grains Limited

February 26, 2019

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund Based - Cash Credit	30.00	[ICRA]A (Stable); Assigned
Non Fund Based – Bank Guarantee	20.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A1; Assigned
Unallocated Limits	25.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A1; Assigned
Total	75.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The assigned ratings take into consideration the extensive experience of the promoters of Ganesh Grains Limited (GGL) and its strong market position. The company is a leading producer of wheat and *chana* products in West Bengal with a well-established brand 'Ganesh'. The ratings also factor in GGL's conservative capital structure, healthy coverage indicators and comfortable liquidity position. ICRA notes that the operating margin of GGL witnessed a sharp improvement in H1 FY2019, largely driven by various cost optimisation measures adopted by the management during the year, although the sustainability of the same remains to be seen. The ratings also derive comfort from the low working capital intensity of operations, which is likely to continue going forward.

The ratings are, however, constrained by the company's historically low capacity utilisation, which stood at ~47% in H1 FY2019. The ratings are also impacted by intense competition faced from large organised as well as unorganised players in the agro-processing industry, which restricts pricing flexibility, thereby exerting pressure on margins. The ratings further take into account high geographical concentration risk as ~75% of the company's turnover in FY2018 and H1 FY2019 was derived from West Bengal despite its presence in some other states. Moreover, the ratings consider the inherent susceptibility of the company's operations and margins to prevailing agro-climatic conditions and changes in Government policies.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes that GGL will continue to benefit from the extensive experience of its promoters and its established market position. The outlook may be revised to Positive if substantial growth in revenue and profitability, improvement in capacity utilisation and better working capital management, strengthen the financial risk profile. The outlook may be revised to Negative if there is any material decline in profit margins, cash accruals are lower than expected, or if any sizeable debt-funded capex worsens the capital structure and weakens liquidity.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Extensive experience of promoters and strong brand presence in West Bengal – GGL was set up as a proprietorship firm in 1936 and has been involved in the manufacturing of wheat and *chana* products for over eight decades. Over the years, GGL's brand 'Ganesh' has been able to establish a strong presence in West Bengal with the company holding a considerable market share in the packaged wheat and *chana* products segment in the state.

Conservative capital structure and healthy coverage indicators – An equity infusion of around Rs. 60.00 crore in FY2017 has substantially improved GGL's net worth and reduced the overall debt level of the company. Low debt and healthy net worth led to a conservative capital structure with a gearing of 0.08 times as on September 30, 2018 (0.21 times as on March 31, 2018). The coverage indicators also improved substantially in FY2018 due to a significant decline in the interest burden. The same improved further in H1 FY2019 on the back of increased profitability. The financial risk profile is likely to improve in the near term, supported by further reduction in debt level and comfortable liquidity position.

Improvement in operating margin in H1 FY2019 – Implementation of various cost optimisation measures by the management, which include reduction in inventory holding period and inward freight costs, have had a positive impact on the company's operating margin, which improved substantially to 9.43% in H1 FY2019 from 5.32% in FY2018. However, sustainability of the same, despite rising raw material costs in the second half of the current fiscal, would remain a rating sensitivity, going forward.

Low working capital intensity – The company's working capital intensity remained at a moderate level over the past few years, primarily on the back of low receivables position. However, the same has witnessed a steady improvement and stood low at 9% in H1 FY2019 (22% in FY2017), supported by reduced inventory holding and liberal credit period availed from suppliers. The improvement in working capital intensity is likely to continue, going forward.

Credit challenges

Low capacity utilisation – GGL had carried out large capacity expansion over the past fiscals and currently has considerable idle capacity, as reflected by an utilisation of 47% in H1 FY2019 (42% in FY2018). ICRA expects the capacity utilisation to remain at the similar level in the near term.

Intense competition limits pricing flexibility – The company operates in an intensely competitive and fragmented industry and faces stiff competition from large organised players as well as small producers, which limits its pricing flexibility, impacting the margins in case of rising raw material prices. Implementation of the GST on only registered branded wheat and *chana* products has benefitted the unorganised players, impacting the revenue and margins of players having registered brands including GGL, as witnessed in FY2018. However, a steady shift of consumer preferences towards branded products is likely in the coming years because of better quality offered by them.

High geographical concentration risk – GGL has a strong regional presence with a healthy market share in West Bengal. The state accounted for ~75% of GGL's total sales in FY2018 and H1 FY2019. Although the company is focusing on diversifying its geographical market and is gradually increasing its presence, particularly in the southern states, the geographical concentration in West Bengal is likely to continue in the medium term, at least.

Exposure to agro-climatic risks and changes in Government regulations – Given its operations in an agro-based industry, GGL remains exposed to agro-climatic risks such as raw material availability, quality and pricing. Moreover, any change in Government regulations pertaining to the industry can also have a bearing on the performance of all players in the industry, including GGL.

Liquidity position

The company has generated positive fund flow from operations (FFO) during the past few years on account of healthy cash accruals from the business, coupled with moderate working capital intensity of operations. The average working capital utilisation by the company continues to remain low at present, indicating its comfortable liquidity position. ICRA notes that in the absence of any large capital expenditure programme, negligible long-term debt servicing obligations and low working capital intensity of operations, the liquidity profile of GGL is likely to remain comfortable in the near term, at least. Moreover, the same is also aided by considerable liquid investments with the company and healthy cash accruals from the business.

Analytical approach:

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	Standalone

About the company:

Ganesh Grains Limited (GGL) was initially set up as a proprietorship firm by Lt. Brij Mohan Mimani in 1936 and was incorporated as a company in March 2000. The company manufactures *atta, besan, maida, sattu, sujee, dalia* etc. GGL markets its products under the brand name 'Ganesh', which has an established presence in West Bengal.

MOPE Investment Advisors Pvt. Ltd. (MOPE), the private equity arm of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Ltd., has acquired 25.71% equity shares in GGL in October 2016.

GGL has two wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely, Shree Venkatesh Agro Foods Private Limited (SVAFPL) and Gobardhan Agri Flour Mills Private Limited (GAFMPL), which are involved in the similar line of business. These two group entities are likely to be merged with GGL in the near term.

Key financial indicators

	FY2017 (Audited)	FY2018 (Audited)	H1 FY2019 (Provisional)
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	556.52	500.44	226.86
PAT (Rs. crore)	8.47	12.38	11.12
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	6.42%	5.32%	9.43%
RoCE (%)	11.85%	9.89%	18.97%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	0.94	0.21	0.08
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	3.66	1.17	0.30
Interest Coverage (times)	2.66	5.98	30.98

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:

CRA	Status	Date of Release
ACUITE (SMERA)	Issuer not co-operating	October 08, 2018
CRISIL	Ratings suspended	December 09, 2015

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Current Rating (FY2019)					Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating February 2019	Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016
1 Cash Credit	Long Term	30.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	-	-	-
2 Bank Guarantee	Long Term/ Short Term	20.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	-	-
3 Unallocated Limits	Long Term/ Short Term	25.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	30.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee	-	-	-	20.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A1
NA	Unallocated Limits	-	-	-	25.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A1

ANALYST CONTACTS

Mr. K Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301
ravichandran@icraindia.com

Mr. Sujoy Saha

+91 33 7150 1184
sujoy.saha@icraindia.com

Mr. Sandipan Kumar Das

+91 33 7150 1190
sandipan.das@icraindia.com

Ms. Nabanita Sengupta

+91 33 7150 1123
nabanita.sengupta@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401
jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents